

No. 16-1071

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARK SOKOLOW, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

PALESTINE LIBERATION ORGANIZATION AND
PALESTINIAN AUTHORITY (AKA PALESTINIAN INTERIM
SELF-GOVERNMENT AUTHORITY AND OR PALESTINIAN
COUNCIL AND OR PALESTINIAN NATIONAL AUTHORITY),

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF FORMER FEDERAL
OFFICIALS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

PETER RAVEN-HANSEN	ADAM L. FOTIADES
GEORGE WASHINGTON	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW	ZUCKERMAN SPAEDER LLP
2000 H Street, NW	1800 M Street, NW
Washington, DC 20052	Suite 1000
(202) 994-8171	(202) 778-1800
	afotiades@zuckerman.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

April 6, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S DECISION TO APPLY FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT DUE PROCESS STANDARDS IN THIS CASE PLACES AN UNWARRANTED AND DANGEROUS LIMITATION ON THE PERSONAL JURISDICTION CONGRESS CONFERRED ON FEDERAL COURTS IN THE ATA.	5
A. Congress Expressly Authorized Personal Jurisdiction Under the ATA Over Defendants Committing Extraterritorial Acts of Terrorism Harming United States Nationals.....	5
B. Limiting Personal Jurisdiction Over International Terrorists Harming United States Nationals Abroad Would Interfere With Enforcement of the ATA and Congressional Policy to Thwart Terrorism.....	9

C. Federalism-Based Personal Jurisdiction Standards Do Not Limit the Authority of Congress to Invest Federal Courts With Personal Jurisdiction Over International Terrorists Under the ATA.....	13
1. Fourteenth Amendment Standards Are Grounded in Federalism.....	15
2. The Fifth Amendment Does Not Impose Territorial Restrictions on the Jurisdiction of Federal Courts in Cases Arising from the Extraterritorial Application of the Federal Government’s Anti-Terrorism Laws.	18
3. Founding-Era History is Incompatible with the Second Circuit’s Decision to Apply Fourteenth Amendment Standards to ATA Claims.....	21
4. Fifth Amendment Standards in Criminal Cases Are Also Incompatible with Requiring Purposeful Contacts in ATA Claims.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	26
APPENDIX <i>AMICI</i> BIOGRAPHICAL INFORMATION.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ali Shafi v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , 642 F.3d 1088 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	23
<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Super. Ct. of Cal.</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987)	3
<i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1310 (2016)	10
<i>Biton v. Palestinian Interim Self-Gov't Auth.</i> , 510 F. Supp. 2d 144 (D.D.C. 2007).....	7
<i>Bouie v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964)	25
<i>Comptroller of the Treasury of Md. v. Wynne</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1787 (2015)	16
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014)	14, 17
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991)	8
<i>Goldberg v. UBS AG</i> , 690 F. Supp. 2d 92 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)	25
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011)	17

<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958)	15
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991)	23
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941)	17
<i>In re September 11 Litig.</i> , 751 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 2014).....	5
<i>J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011)	4
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013)	6
<i>Klinghoffer v. S.N.C. Achille Lauro</i> , 937 F.2d 44 (2d Cir. 1991).....	11
<i>Klinghoffer v. S.N.C. Achille Lauro</i> , 795 F. Supp. 112 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)	11
<i>Klinghoffer v. S.N.C. Achille Lauro</i> , 816 F. Supp. 930 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)	11
<i>Livnat, et al. v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , No. 15-7024, 2017 WL 1101106 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 24, 2017)	13, 14
<i>McCulloch v. Sociedad Nacional de Marineros de Honduras</i> , 372 U.S. 10 (1963)	7
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Austl. Bank, Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010)	6

<i>Nat'l Council of Resistance of Iran v. Dep't of State</i> , 251 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>Omni Capital Int'l Ltd. v. Rudolf Wolff & Co.</i> , 484 US 97 (1987)	3
<i>Price v. Socialist People's Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 294 F.3d 82 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	18
<i>Pugh v. Socialist People's Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 290 F. Supp. 2d 54 (D.D.C. 2003).....	25
<i>Sisso v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 448 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 2006).....	26
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	22, 23
<i>United States v. Ali</i> , 718 F.3d 929 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	8, 25
<i>United States v. Bennett</i> , 232 U.S. 299 (1914)	16
<i>United States v. Martinez-Hidalgo</i> , 993 F.2d 1052 (3d Cir. 1993).....	25
<i>United States v. Palmer</i> , 16 U.S. 610 (1818)	22
<i>United States v. Shibin</i> , 722 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 2013)	22
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 18 U.S. 153 (1820)	22, 23

<i>United States v. Yousef</i> , 327 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2003).....	24, 25
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1115 (2014)	15, 20
<i>Watson v. Emp’rs Liab. Assurance Corp.</i> , 348 U.S. 66 (1954)	16
<i>Weiss v. Nat’l Westminster Bank PLC</i> , 768 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2014).....	5, 6
<i>Wells Fargo Co. v. Wells Fargo Express Co.</i> , 556 F.2d 406 (9th Cir. 1977)	14
<i>Wisconsin v. Pelican Ins. Co.</i> , 127 U.S. 265 (1888)	23
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980)	16

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 10	19, 21
---------------------------------------	--------

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 2331	2
18 U.S.C. § 2331(1).....	2, 6
18 U.S.C. § 2333(a).....	2
18 U.S.C. § 2334(a).....	2, 6
18 U.S.C. § 2334(d).....	2

18 U.S.C. § 2338	2
18 U.S.C. § 2339B	13, 23
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214 (1996).....	19, 20, 23
Justice Against Sponsors of Terrorism Act, Pub. L. No. 114-222, 130 Stat. 852 (2016).....	1, 12, 13

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(k)(1)(A)	14
----------------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 James Kent, Commentaries on American Law (1826)	22
1 M. De Vattel, Law of Nations or Principles of the Nature Applied to the Conduct and Affairs of Nations and Sovereigns (1796)	21
4 William Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England (1769).....	21, 23
137 Cong. Rec. S1772 (daily ed. Feb. 7, 1991)	2
<i>Antiterrorism Act of 1990: Hearing on S. 2465 Before the Subcomm. on Courts and Admin. Practice of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary,</i> 101st Cong. 1 (1990).....	9, 10, 11, 17

<i>Antiterrorism Act of 1991: Hearing on H.R. 2222 Before the Subcomm. on Intellectual Prop. and Judicial Admin. of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 102nd Cong. 15 (1992)</i>	11
Brief of the United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> <i>Boim v. Holy Land Found.</i> , Nos. 05-1815, 05-1816, 05-1821, 05-1822 (Aug. 21, 2008), 2008 WL 3993242	9
H.R. Rep. 102-1040 (1992)	4, 11, 12, 25
Harold Hongju Koh, <i>Civil Remedies for Uncivil Wrongs: Combatting Terrorism Through Transnational Public Law Litigation</i> , 22 <i>Tex. Int'l L. J.</i> 169 (1987)	10
International Convention for the Suppression of the Financing of Terrorism, Dec. 9, 1999, Art. 7(2)(a), S. Treaty Doc. 106-49, 39 <i>I.L.M.</i> 268	8
International Convention for the Suppression of Terrorist Bombings, Jan. 12, 1998, S. Treaty Doc. 106-6, 2149 <i>U.N.T.S.</i> 256	8
Lea Brilmayer & Charles Norchi, Federal Extraterritoriality and Fifth Amendment Due Process, 105 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 1217 (1992)	15
Restatement (Fourth) of Foreign Relations Law § 213 (Am. Law Inst. Tentative Draft No. 2, 2016)	7

Restatement (Fourth) of Foreign Relations Law § 215 (Am. Law Inst. Tentative Draft No. 2, 2016)	7
Restatement (Fourth) of Foreign Relations Law § 216 (Am. Law Inst. Tentative Draft No. 2, 2016)	7
Restatement (Fourth) of Foreign Relations Law § 217 (Am. Law Inst. Tentative Draft No. 2, 2016)	7
Restatement (Fourth) of Foreign Relations Law § 302 (Am. Law Inst. Tentative Draft No. 2, 2016)	7
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law § 404 (1986).....	8
Wendy C. Perdue, <i>Aliens, the Internet and “Purposeful Availment”: A Reassessment of Fifth Amendment Limits on Personal Jurisdiction,</i> 98 Nw. U. L. Rev. 455 (2004)	17, 18, 19
